As at 30 June – 54,041 3,521 38,922 53,550 150,035

thereof current (due < 1 year) – 3,409 3,521 29,383 938 37,251
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) – 50,632 – 9,539 52,612 112,784

Changes in 2018:
As at 1 January 72,898 501 11,503 54,945 139,847
Borrowing/accumulated interest 20,296 564 58 813 21,731
Repayment (5,561) (1) (4,523) (301) (10,387)
Exchange rate and other changes (623) – 18 (2,856) (3,461)
As at 30 June 87,010 1,064 7,056 52,601 147,731

thereof current (due < 1 year) 5,515 564 7,056 1,124 14,259
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 81,495 500 – 51,477 133,472

warimpex Report on the First Half of 2018

33

[08] �Information about financial instruments

8.1. Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and measurement category
The following table contains information on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, broken down into categories.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39

IFRS 13
Level

Carrying
 amount

30/6/2018

Fair
value

30/6/2018

Carrying
amount

31/12/2017

Fair
value

31/12/2017

Assets – categories
IAS 19 Refund claims (other financial assets) 556 556 556 556

LaR Financial assets – fixed rate 3 8,927 7,251 9,400 8,057
LaR Other financial assets  2,369 2,369 3,043 3,043
AfS Available-for-sale financial assets 3 – – 6,146 6,146

FVOCI Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 3 6,188 6,188 – –

Non-financial non-current assets 229,360 204,126
Total non-current assets 247,399 223,272

LaR Receivables 1,864 1,864 6,853 6,853
LaR Cash and cash equivalents 10,475 10,475 22,849 22,849

Non-financial current assets 4,909 12,280
Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 17,248 41,982
Total assets 264,648 265,254

Liabilities – classes
FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 – – 5,357 5,423
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 92,037 101,461 100,029 116,555
FL Variable-rate loans 3 41,435 45,902 21,531 24,416
FL Other non-current liabilities 3 13,518 13,518 12,729 12,729

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 – – 929 929
IAS 19 Provisions for pensions  955 955 955 955

 Non-financial non-current liabilities 12,038 12,392
Total non-current liabilities 159,983 153,922

FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 – – 4,543 4,676
FL Variable-rate bonds 3 1,603 1,592 1,603 1,644
FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 5,453 5,409 – –
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 4,906 5,246 4,505 4,893
FL Variable-rate loans 3 2,296 2,293 2,279 2,279
FL Other liabilities 3 11,534 11,534 8,304 8,304
 Non-financial current liabilities 4,271 6,617

Total current liabilities (including IFRS 5) 30,063 27,851
Total liabilities 190,046 181,773

30/6/2018 31/12/2017

Summary of carrying amounts by category for financial assets and liabilities:
LaR Loans and receivables 23,635 42,146
AfS Available for sale – until 31/12/2017 – 6,146

FVOCI At fair value through OCI – from 1/1/2018 6,188 –
FL Financial liabilities at amortised cost 172,782 160,880

FVTPL At fair value through profit or loss – 929

The method of fair value measurement is the same as at 31 December 2017. Due to the initial application of IFRS 9, the category

[…]

Material inputs Range
Weighted
averageLevel Class

31/12/2017:

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Available-for-sale financial assets Cash flow (year one) in EUR ’000 3,392 3,392

30/6/2018:

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income Cash flow (year one) in EUR ’000 3,527 3,527

8.2. Reconciliation of level 3 measurement (recurring fair value measurement)
The financial instruments that are subject to recurring fair value measurement can be broken down as follows:

warimpex Report on the First Half of 2018

35

8.4. Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value. The
cumulated, discounted expected payment flows correspond to the fair values.

Change in the result
before taxes

Level Input Change of assumption 30/6/18 31/12/17

3
Available-for-sale financial assets (until 1/1/2018) and
financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

Exit yield + 50 bp (1,271) (1,261)
Exit yield - 50 bp 1,707 1,694
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 598 638
Cash flow (year one) - 5% (613) (567)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements warimpex

36

[09] Other disclosures

9.1. Related party transactions

9.1.1. Transactions with Management Board members
2018 2017

Management Board compensation
1 January to 30 June 463 505

Liabilities to Management Board
members 706 2,302

Georg Folian was a member of the Management Board until
the end of 2017. He still qualifies as a related party under the
provisions of IAS 24. The liabilities to Mr. Folian relating to his
services on the Management Board reported as at 31 December
2017 were paid in the reporting period.

9.1.2. Transactions with Supervisory Board members
2018 2017

Supervisory Board member’s fees
1 January to 30 June 203 135

9.1.3. �Transactions with Vienna International
Hotelmanagement AG (VI)

Concurrently to the sale of the hotel portfolio by Warimpex,
Amber Privatstiftung and Bocca Privatstiftung sold their